

**LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN
UP TO 2021**

SCHEDULE OF MINOR EDITORIAL CHANGES

September 2010

**CYNLLUN DATBLYGI
LLEOL HYD AT 2021**

ATODLEN O NEWIDIADAU GOLYGYDDOL BACH

Medi 2010



Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004
Town and Country Planning (Local Development Plan) (Wales)
Regulations 2005 (Regulation 23)

**Comprehensive List of Changes
Caerphilly County Borough Local Development Plan
September 2010**

Background

Caerphilly County Borough Council submitted the Local Development Plan (LDP) to the Welsh Assembly Government and the Planning Inspectorate for Examination on the 7th October 2009.

The Examination into the Caerphilly County Borough Local Development Plan formally opened on the 20th April 2010. The Planning Inspector (*on behalf of the Welsh Assembly Government*) is now in the process of examining the LDP, together with the background evidence, the Sustainability Appraisal Report and all Representations to the plan to determine whether or not the plan is sound.

The Inspector is examining the Deposit Plan as modified by the Focused Changes and Additional Focused Changes that the Council ratified on 15 September 2009 and 1 December 2009 respectively (ie submitted documents SB.80, SB.81 & SB.82). Given that this is the starting point of the examination, these changes do not form part of the Schedule (although any subsequent alterations to these changes will be listed).

Minor Editorial Changes

During the examination procedure the Planning Inspector indicated that the Council should also take responsibility for undertaking work of an editorial nature arising from discussions at the Hearing Sessions. The changes that result from this work should not materially affect the substance or soundness of the submitted plan and have not been given a reference number. The Council is required to provide a comprehensive list of these changes so that the Inspector can simply accept them.

Matters Arising Changes to the LDP

The Council has resolved to make a series of changes to the LDP in response to matters raised through the Examination process by the Inspector and respondents.

The Matters Arising Changes are prefixed by the reference number '**MAC**'. These changes are proposed as a direct result of discussions between the Inspector, Respondents and the Council during the Hearing Sessions that were held as part of the Examination process.

The changes have been arranged in plan order for ease of reference. Please note that where a change features a number of times throughout the plan, the change has been placed in plan order under its first occurrence and is not repeated throughout the Schedule. In addition, and

for ease of reference, changes to the text of the Plan are highlighted in ***bold italic*** font.

These changes are contained in the **Schedule of Matters Arising Changes**.

CONTENTS PAGE

	Page
Written Statement	1
- Introduction	1
- Section A - Strategy	3
- Section B - Countywide Policies	4
- Section C - Area Specific Policies	
o Heads of the Valleys Regeneration Area	5
o Northern Connections Corridor	5
o Southern Connections Corridor	6
Appendices to the Written Statement	7
Proposals Map	15

MINOR EDITORIAL CHANGES

During the examination procedure the Planning Inspector indicated that the Council should take responsibility for undertaking work of an editorial nature arising from discussions at the Hearing Sessions. The changes that result from this work should not materially affect the substance or soundness of the submitted plan. The Council is required to provide such changes so that the Inspector can simply accept them. The Inspector will check the changes in order to satisfy himself that they are minor and do not affect the soundness of the LDP or require further publicity or sustainability appraisal.

Note: As a consequence of all the changes it will be necessary to amend all the paragraph numbers, policy and site annotations accordingly.

The changes are as follows:

Editorial Changes – Written Statement

SITE / POLICY/ OTHER	REQUIRED CHANGE
Whole document	Revise the annotations to remove the spacing between the letters and numerals, and to literal number format.
Whole document	Make all references to “the plan” to read as “the <i>Plan</i> ”.
Whole document	Make all references throughout the Plan to “green wedge” lower case initial letters except where the phrase appears as part of a policy heading.
INTRODUCTION	
Paragraph 0.7	Factual editorial change – Propose that paragraph 0.7 be replaced with the following: <i>“The adopted LDP replaces the existing combination of structure plans, local plans and the Council-approved unitary development plan which currently provide the planning policy framework for the County Borough.”</i>
Paragraph 0.12	Propose that paragraph 0.12 be amended to delete “(a series)”
Paragraph 0.33	Propose that the word “The” be amended to “ <i>This</i> ”.
Paragraph 0.39	Propose that paragraph 0.39 be amended to delete “this year”.
Paragraph 0.40	Factual editorial change - Propose that paragraph 0.40 be replaced with the following:

SITE / POLICY/ OTHER	REQUIRED CHANGE
	<p><i>“0.40 The LDP will become operative on the date it is adopted by the Council for the purposes of Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. As a consequence of the adoption of the LDP the following plans will be cancelled:</i></p> <p><i>Unitary Development Plan</i></p> <p><i>i Council Approved Unitary Development Plan (April 2003)</i></p> <p><i>Relevant Structure Plans</i></p> <p><i>ii Adopted Gwent Structure Plan (March 1996)</i></p> <p><i>iii Mid Glamorgan County Structure Plan: Approved Plan Incorporating Proposed Alterations No.1 (September 1989)</i></p> <p><i>Local Plans</i></p> <p><i>iv Adopted Islwyn Local Plan (January 1996)</i></p> <p><i>v Adopted Caerphilly Basin Local Plan (October 1983)</i></p> <p><i>vi Adopted Nelson and Treharris Local Plan (September 1983)</i></p> <p><i>vii Adopted Upper Rhymney Valley Local Plan (March 1986)</i></p> <p><i>viii Adopted Mid Rhymney Valley Local Plan (July 1986)”</i></p>
Paragraph 0.41	<p>Factual editorial change - Propose that paragraph 0.41 be replaced with the following:</p> <p><i>“0.41 For the avoidance of doubt, the following plans are also cancelled:</i></p> <p><i>i. Approved Rhymney Valley District Local Plan (November 1996)</i></p> <p><i>ii. Mid Glamorgan County Draft Replacement Structure Plan 1991-2006: Incorporating Proposed Modifications to the Deposited Plan (March 1996) Approved November 1996</i></p> <p><i>iii. Mineral Local Plan for Limestone Quarrying in Mid Glamorgan,</i></p>

SITE / POLICY/ OTHER	REQUIRED CHANGE
	<p>iv. <i>Deposit Report (March 1995) Gwent Aggregate Minerals Local Plan, Modified Draft Plan (April 1988).</i>"</p>
Paragraph 0.46	Propose that the following words be deleted: "but contains little guidance to Caerphilly County Borough"
Paragraph 0.49	Propose that paragraph 0.49 be amended to delete the word "also" from the first sentence.
Paragraph 0.69	Propose that the word "Deposit" in line 4 be deleted.
Paragraph 0.74	Propose that the word "plateaus" be amended to " plateaux "
Paragraph 0.82	Propose that the word "or" be amended to " and ".
Paragraph 0.94 – Key Objective 6	<p>Propose that paragraph 0.94, key objective 6 be amended to include the following text in italic and remove the hyphen from the word 're-use':</p> <p>"Encourage waste management based on a hierarchy of reduce, reuse, recovery (including material recycling, energy recovery and composting) and safe disposal".</p>
Paragraph 0.94 – Key Objective 18	Propose that the words "Waste Management Facilities" be amended to be in lower case.
Paragraph 0.96	Propose that the word "recognized" be amended to read " recognised "
Paragraph 0.99	Propose that the word "specifies" be amended to read " specified "
Paragraph 0.101	Propose that the word " draft " be deleted.
Paragraph 0.101	Propose that the words " within this document " be deleted.
Paragraph 0.102	Propose that the words "County Wide" be amended to read " Countywide ".
Paragraph 0.106	Propose that the hyphen be removed from the words "five-years" so that they read " five years "
SECTION A – STRATEGY	
Paragraph 1.3	Propose that the "HOVRA" acronym be added to the first sentence, and the last sentence be amended to begin with: "The HOVRA ..."

SITE / POLICY/ OTHER	REQUIRED CHANGE
Paragraph 1.4	Recommend to the Planning Inspector that Paragraph 1.4 be amended to change the word "direct" to " attract ".
Paragraph 1.5	Propose that within the first sentence, the word "is" be amended to read " in ".
Paragraph 1.13	Propose that the word "plateaus" be amended to " plateaux ".
Paragraph 1.14	Propose that the paragraph be amended to include the text in italics: "The role of the NCC..."
Paragraph 1.16	Propose that the word " of " be added to the last sentence, after the word "development".
Paragraph 1.26	Propose that the words "strategy area" be removed and replaced with " HOVRA ".
Paragraph 1.47	Propose that the words "Community Infrastructure Levy" be amended to be in lower case.
Paragraph 1.50	Propose that the last sentence of paragraph 1.50, be amended to include the following text in italic: "Consequently housing developments will be required to contribute towards improvements to the network of leisure infrastructure through planning obligations or the community infrastructure levy as appropriate".
Paragraph 1.69	Propose that the last sentence of paragraph 1.69 be amended to read: "It advocates that mineral resources as indicated on the Proposals Map should be safeguarded from permanent development that would prevent their future working."
SECTION B - COUNTYWIDE POLICY	
Paragraph 2.23	Recommend to the Planning Inspector that the first sentence of paragraph 2.23 be amended to read: <i>"Local leisure and community facilities are important to the health, social, educational and cultural needs of the County Borough, as well as its economic well-being."</i>
Policy CW13- Supporting text – Leisure and	Propose that the last sentence within paragraph 2.25 be amended to remove the

SITE / POLICY/ OTHER	REQUIRED CHANGE
Open Space Provision Paragraph 2.25	words "the provision of" and include the word " a ".
Policy CW15 – Supporting text, Paragraph 2.31	Propose that the word "the" be added to paragraph 2.31, so that it reads: "... the National Waste Strategy..."
Policy CW21 (Criterion B)	Remove the hyphen from the word "re-used" so that it reads " reused "
Policy CW22	Propose that the word "the" be removed from the first sentence of the policy.
Policy CW22 (Criterion B and D)	Remove the hyphen from the word "re-use" so that it reads " reuse ".
Policy CW23 – Supporting text, Paragraphs 2.45, 2.46 and 2.47	Amend the words "Gypsy" and "Traveller" to lower case within Paragraphs 2.45, 2.46 and 2.47
SECTION C – STRATEGY AREA – HEADS OF THE VALLEYS REGENERATION AREA	
Paragraph 3.1	Amend the word "Town" in line 5 to lower case.
Paragraph 3.5	Remove the hyphen from the word "sub-region" so that it reads " subregion ".
Paragraph 3.9	Propose that the words "relief road" are amended to begin in upper case
Paragraph 3.13	Propose that the word "Settlements" is amended to begin in lower case
Policy NH3 – Supporting text – Paragraph 3.24	Add hyphen to the words "Wales wide" so that they read " Wales-wide "
Policy EM1 and Supporting text Paragraph 3.35	Propose that the words "use classes" are amended to begin in upper case.
Policy EM2 – Supporting text Paragraph 3.36	Propose that the words "use classes" and "use class" are amended to begin in upper case.
Policy LE4 - Supporting text – Paragraph 3.50	Recommend to the Planning Inspector that the word "quality" is replaced with " quantity " in paragraph 3.50.
Paragraph 3.70	Propose that the words "county borough" are amended to begin in upper case.
Paragraph 3.71	Propose that the last sentence of the Paragraph be amended so that it is grammatically correct – change "in" to " is ".
SECTION C – STRATEGY AREA – NORTHERN CONNECTIONS CORRIDOR	
Paragraph 3.73	Propose that the word "toward" is amended to " towards " so that the paragraph is grammatically correct.

SITE / POLICY/ OTHER	REQUIRED CHANGE
Paragraph 3.75	Propose that the word "Valleys" is amended to be in lower case.
Paragraph 3.76	Propose that the words "relief road" are amended to begin in upper case.
Paragraph 3.93	Delete the following sentence: "The Navigation Colliery site at Crumlin will also be favoured as the County Borough is seeking to secure a rail halt in this location"
Paragraph 3.94	Propose that the second sentence in the paragraph be amended so that it is grammatically correct – change "of" to " for "
Policy EM1 – Supporting text Paragraphs 3.118 and 3.119	Propose that the words "use classes" are amended to begin in upper case
Policy EM2 - Supporting text Paragraph 3.122	Propose that the words "use class" are amended to begin in upper case
Paragraph 3.136	Delete Paragraph 3.136: "Detailed descriptions of these site allocations can be found in Appendix 12"
Policy LE4 - Supporting text – Formal Leisure Facilities	Recommend to the Planning Inspector that the word "quality" is replaced with " quantity " in paragraph 3.141.
Policy TR4	Propose that the policy description is amended to read: "The following station has been identified for an improved park and ride provision:"
SECTION C – STRATEGY AREA – SOUTHERN CONNECTIONS CORRIDOR	
Paragraph 3.170	Propose that the words "in to" are amended to read " into "
Paragraph 3.171	Propose that the second sentence containing the words "Cross Keys" is amended to read " Crosskeys "
Paragraph 3.173 and 3.176	Remove the hyphen from the word "sub-regional" so that it reads " subregional "
Paragraph 3.187	Propose that the words "Town Centre" are amended to begin in lower case.
Paragraph 3.187	Propose that the word in italic be added to the text: ... and from Trehir Quarry to...
Policy MN1	Propose that the word "quarry" is amended to " quarries "

SITE / POLICY/ OTHER	REQUIRED CHANGE
Policy EM1 - Supporting text Paragraphs 3.207 and 3.208	Propose that the words "use classes" are amended to begin in upper case
Policy EM2 - Supporting text Paragraphs 3.210	Propose that the words "use classes" are amended to begin in upper case.
Policy LE4 – Supporting text – Formal Leisure Facilities	Recommend to the Planning Inspector that the word "quality" is replaced with " quantity " in paragraph 3.234.
Policy TR9 – Supporting text Paragraph 3.253	Propose that the word "toward" is amended to read " towards "
Paragraph 3.255	Propose that the words "county borough" are amended to begin in upper case.

Editorial Changes – Appendices

SITE / POLICY / OTHER	REQUIRED CHANGE
Appendices	Revise the annotations to remove the spacing between the letters and numerals, and to literal number format.
APPENDIX 1	
Appendix 1	Change all ampersands (&) to the word " and ".
Appendix 1 page A1.1 – NH1.1	Propose that the words in italic be added to the text, so that it reads: "Professional stakeholders have supported the designation."
Appendix 1 page A1.2 – NH1.1	Grammatical correction – change the words "Pennant", "South-dipping", "Coal", "Measures", "Upper Carboniferous", "Ensure" and "Implement" to lower case.
Appendix 1 page A1.3 – NH1.1	Grammatical correction – change the words "Stock" and "Continued" to lower case.
Appendix 1 page A1.3 – NH1.2	Grammatical correction – change "southeast Wales" to " South East Wales ".
Appendix 1 page A1.3 – NH1.2	Grammatical correction – remove hyphen in "inter-visibility" so that it reads " intervisibility ".
Appendix 1 page A1.3 – NH1.2	Grammatical correction – change the word "Stakeholders" to lower case.

SITE / POLICY / OTHER				REQUIRED CHANGE
Appendix NH1.2	1	page	A1.4	- Grammatical correction – change the words “Area”, “Included”, “Pennant” and “Formation” to lower case.
Appendix NH1.2	1	page	A1.4	- Grammatical correction – change “southeast Wales” to “ South East Wales ”.
Appendix NH1.2	1	page	A1.5	- Grammatical correction – change the words “The”, “Investigate” and “Stock” to lower case.
Appendix NH1.3	1	page	A1.6	- Grammatical correction – change the words “protected species” so that they begin in upper case.
Appendix NH1.3	1	page	A1.6	- Grammatical correction – change the words “Pennant” and “Upper Carboniferous” to lower case.
Appendix NH1.3	1	page	A1.7	- Grammatical correction – change the words “Plan”, “Ensure” and “Stock” to lower case.
Appendix NH1.4	1	page	A1.8	- Change “resent” to “ present ”.
Appendix NH1.4	1	page	A1.8	- Remove double full stop.
Appendix NH1.4	1	page	A1.8	- Grammatical correction – change the words “protected species” so that they begin in upper case.
Appendix NH1.4	1	page	A1.9	- Grammatical correction – change the words “Pennant”, “Upper Carniferous” and “Implement” to lower case.
Appendix NH1.4	1	page	A1.9	- Remove full stops in between “gravels. and boulder”
Appendix NH1.4	1	page	A1.9	- Remove duplication of “Glacial sands & gravels. & boulder clay all present”
Appendix NH1.4	1	page	A1.9	- Add hyphen to “semi improved” so that it reads “ semi-improved ”.
Appendix NH1.4	1	page	A1.9	- Remove justified spacing between “management” and “plan”.
Appendix NH1.6	1	page	A1.12	- Grammatical correction – change the words “protected species” so that they begin in upper case.
Appendix NH1.6	1	page	A1.13	- Propose that the words in italic be added to the text: ...will open up the area and increase...
Appendix NH1.6	1	page	A1.13	- Grammatical correction – change the following word to lower case – “ stock ”

SITE / POLICY / OTHER	REQUIRED CHANGE
Appendix 1 page A1.13 – NH1.6	Grammatical correction – change “to” to “too” .
APPENDIX 2	
Appendix 2 page A2.1 – NH 2.1	Grammatical correction – change “Moderate” to lower case.
Appendix 2 page A2.2 – NH2.1	Add full stop to the end of “many locations across the VILL.”
Appendix 2 page A2.4 – NH 2.3	Grammatical correction – change “Forested”, “High”, “Visual” and “Sensory” to lower case.
Appendix 2 page A2.4 – NH2.3	Grammatical correction – change “east” to “eastern” .
Appendix 2 page A2.5 – NH 2.4	Grammatical correction – change “east” to “eastern” .
Appendix 2 page A2.5 – NH2.4	Grammatical correction – change “East” to lower case.
APPENDIX 3	
Appendix 3 page A3.2 – SI1.7	Repetition – remove “with the three settlements”
Appendix 3 page A3.7 – SI1.23	Grammatical correction - change “there” to “these” .
APPENDIX 4	
Appendix 4	Add missing full stops throughout site descriptions.
Appendix 4	Remove hyphen from “species-rich” and “species-poor” throughout descriptions, so they read “species rich” and “species poor” .
Appendix 4	Amend references to “ant-hills” and “anthills” throughout descriptions, so that they read “ant hills” .
APPENDIX 5	
Appendix 5	Remove hyphen from “re-alignment” and “re-grading” throughout descriptions, so that they read: “realignment” and “regrading”
Appendix 5 page A5.4 – NH5.4	Grammatical correction – change “Coalfield” to lower case.
Appendix 5 page A5.7 – NH5.8	Grammatical correction – change “Coalfield” to lower case.

SITE / POLICY / OTHER		REQUIRED CHANGE
Appendix 5 page A5.8 - NH5.9		Grammatical correction – change “red” so that it begins in upper case.
APPENDIX 7		
Appendix 7		Remove the hyphen from “on-site” and “off-site” throughout descriptions, so they read “ on site ” and “ off site ”.
Appendix 7 page A7.1 - HG1.01		Grammatical correction – change “east” to “ eastern ”
Appendix 7 page A7.1 - HG1.01		Grammatical correction – change “re-profiled” to “ reprofiled ”
Appendix 7 page A7.2 - HG1.04		Grammatical correction – change “east” to “ eastern ”
Appendix 7 page A7.9 - HG1.20		Spelling correction – change “Bargaed” to “ Bargoed ”
Appendix 7 page A7.10 - HG1.23		Remove duplicate words “to the”.
Appendix 7 page A7.14 - HG1.34		Grammatical correction – add hyphens in the name “Tir y Berth” so that it reads “ Tir-y-Berth ” for consistency
Appendix 7 page A7.15 - HG1.39		Grammatical correction – add hyphens in the name “Tir y Berth” so that it reads “ Tir-y-Berth ” for consistency
Appendix 7 page A7.15 - HG1.39		Grammatical correction – add hyphen in the name “Fleur de Lys” so that it reads “ Fleur-de-Lys ” for consistency
Appendix 7 page A7.16 - HG1.40		Grammatical correction – change “east” to “ eastern ”
Appendix 7 page A7.21 - HG1.55		Grammatical Correction – remove hyphen in “ recently opened ”.
Appendix 7 page A7.22 - HG1.58		Propose that the word “to” be amended to read “ towards ”
Appendix 7 page A7.22 - HG1.59		Remove duplicate sentence: “to the east there are recreational grounds and to the west is an existing residential estate”.
Appendix 7 page A7.26 - HG1.69		Grammatical Correction – change “Town Centre” so that it is in lower case.
Appendix 7 page A7.28 - HG1.73		Grammatical Correction – remove hyphen in “after-use” so that it reads “ afteruse ”
Appendix 7 page A7.30 - HG1.78		Grammatical correction – remove hyphen in reference for “north-west” so it reads “ north west ”.

SITE / POLICY / OTHER	REQUIRED CHANGE
APPENDIX 10	
Appendix 10 page A10.1 – CM4.2	Propose that the first sentence is amended so that it reads: “The allocation of this site for a new anchor foodstore development is in accordance with the retail strategy that began in the UDP and will be continued through this LDP.”
Appendix 10 page A10.1 – CM4.2	Change the ampersands (&) to the word “and”
Appendix 10 page A10.3 – CM4.8	Grammatical Correction – change “Town Centre” so that it is in lower case.
Appendix 10 page A10.3 – CM4.9	Propose that the word “accord” be amended to read “accordance”
Appendix 10 page A10.3 – CM4.10	Propose that the word “accord” be amended to read “accordance”
APPENDIX 12	
Appendix 12 page A12.1 – LE4.1	Remove comma in first sentence after “The land ...”
Appendix 12 page A12.2 – LE5.2	Grammatical correction – amend “under provided” so that it is one word.
Appendix 12 page A12.4 – LE5.9	Grammatical correction – add hyphens to the name “Fleur-de-Lys” for consistency
Appendix 12 page A12.6 – LE2.2	Propose that the words “county borough” are amended to begin in upper case.
APPENDIX 13	
Appendix 13 page A13.1 – TM1.1	Propose that the word “the” be added to the first sentence for completion, so that it reads: “...the A465 Heads of the Valleys Road...”
Appendix 13 page A13.1 – TM1.1	Propose that the word “which” be added to the last sentence for completion, so that it reads: “...which will become more accessible...”
Appendix 13 page A13.1 – TM1.2	Propose that the words “a” and “there are” be added to the second sentence for completion, so that it reads: “...with a new reception, there are ...”
Appendix 13 page A13.2 – TM1.3	Add a space in between “Tudor / Elizabethan” .
Appendix 13 page A13.2 – TM1.5	Propose that the word “the” be added to the last sentence for completion, so that it reads: “... maximising the use of the river...”

SITE / POLICY / OTHER	REQUIRED CHANGE
APPENDIX 14	
Appendix 14	Amend reference to "the plan" to read " <i>the Plan</i> "
Appendix 14 page A14.2 - CF1.7	Propose that the words in italic be added to the text for completion: "continuing growth of the Welsh-medium primary <i>educational provision</i> is projected to continue"
Appendix 14 page A14.2 - CF1.9	Remove the word "indeed" and capitalise the " <i>A</i> " to start the sentence for clarity.
Appendix 14 page A14.4 - CF1.17	Add a space in between the oblique and road numbers so that it reads " <i>A469 / A472</i> "
Appendix 14 page A14.5 - CF1.21	For clarity, replace "west/east of" with " <i>Western and Eastern extensions to</i> ".
Appendix 14 page A14.5 - CF1.23	Correction – replace "LE5.17" with " <i>LE5.18</i> "
Appendix 14 page A14.5 - CF1.24	Add the word 'the' for completion, so that it reads: "completed since the beginning of <i>the</i> Local Development Plan preparation"
Appendix 14 page A14.6 - CF1.27	Grammatical correction - capitalise "bypass" for consistency
Appendix 14 page A14.7 - CF1.36	Grammatical correction - for consistency, capitalise "federation".
APPENDIX 15	
Appendix 15	Amend references to "Town Centre" to begin in lower case.
Appendix 15 page A15.5 - TR5.3	Propose that the words "county borough" are amended to begin in upper case.
Appendix 15 page A15.8 - TR4.4	Propose that the words " <i>Railway Line</i> " are amended to begin in upper case, following the words "Rhymney Valley"
Appendix 15 page A15.10 - TR9	Amend reference to "the plan" to read " <i>the Plan</i> "
APPENDIX 18	
Appendix 18	Propose that the words "Welsh Average" be amended to " <i>Wales average</i> ".
Appendix 18	Amend references to "the plan" to read " <i>the Plan</i> "
Appendix 18	Amend references to the "county borough" to begin in upper case.

SITE / POLICY / OTHER	REQUIRED CHANGE
Appendix 18 page A18.2	Propose that a space is inserted between "achieving" and " 5" in Target (g)
Appendix 18 page A18.11	Propose that the words "Chemical Quality" and "Biological Quality" are amended to lower case.
Appendix 18 page A18.13	Amend Target for Indicator b so that it reads " 78.5% of residential development".
Appendix 18 page A18.15	Propose that the word "Biological" is amended to lower case.
Appendix 18 page A18.15	Propose that a space is removed in target 'e' so that the word reads " the "
Appendix 18 page A18.16	Propose that the words "Environmental Management Systems" and "Environmental Management Schemes" are amended to lower case.
Appendix 18 page A18.19	Propose that the word "Highway" is amended to lower case.
APPENDIX 19	
Appendix 19 page A19.2	Propose that the words "Leisure Centre" are amended to lower case.
APPENDIX 20	
Appendix 20	Remove the word "draft" in references to the Regional Transport Plan (RTP).
Appendix 20	Change "EU convergence funding" wherever it occurs to " European Convergence Funding "
Appendix 20	Propose that the word "funded" be changed to " funding " in entries for CF1.1 to CF1.8 and CF1.29.
Appendix 20 page A20.2 - DELIVERY – Heads Of Valleys Regeneration Area	Propose that the words "county borough" be amended to begin in upper case.
Appendix 20 page A20.2 - DELIVERY – Heads Of Valleys Regeneration Area	Propose that the word "funding" is amended to begin in upper case, so that it reads: "Heads of the Valleys Programme Funding "
Appendix 20 page A20.2 - Risks	Amend the two references to "the plan" so that they read as " the Plan ".
Appendix 20 page A20.5 – CM4.2	Propose that the acronym "HoV" be changed to " Heads of the Valleys ", for consistency.
Appendix 20 page A20.5 – CM4.3	Propose that the acronym "HoV" be changed to " Heads of the Valleys ", for consistency.

SITE / POLICY / OTHER	REQUIRED CHANGE
Appendix 20 page A20.5 – CF1.2	Propose that the words “Further Education” are amended to lower case
Appendix 20 page A20.6 – LE2.1	Propose that the word “heads” be amended to begin in upper case, so that it reads: “ H eads of the Valleys”
Appendix 20 page A20.6 – SP15	Amend the reference to “the plan” so that it reads as “the P lan”.
Appendix 20 page A20.7 – TM1.1	Propose that the acronym “HoV” be changed to “ H eads of the Valleys”, for consistency.
Appendix 20 page A20.7 – TM1.2	Propose that the words “ C onvergence F unding” are amended to begin in upper case
Appendix 20 page A20.7 – TR1.5	Propose that the word “programme” be amended to begin in upper case, so that it reads: “Heads of the Valleys P rogramme.”
Appendix 20 page A20.7 – TR1.6	Propose that the word “programme” be amended to begin in upper case, so that it reads: “Heads of the Valleys P rogramme.”
Appendix 20 page A20.8 – TR1.7	Propose that the word “programme” be amended to begin in upper case, so that it reads: “Heads of the Valleys P rogramme.”
Appendix 20 page A20.8 – DELIVERY – Northern Connections Corridor	Propose that the words “county borough” be amended to begin in upper case.
Appendix 20 page A20.11	Propose that the word “plan” is deleted from the sixth paragraph, for consistency.
Appendix 20 page A20.16 – DELIVERY – Southern Connections Corridor	Propose that the words “county borough” be amended to begin in upper case.
Appendix 20 page A20.19	Propose that the word “by-pass” be amended to begin in upper case and the hyphen be removed, so that it reads “ B ypass”.
Appendix 20 page A20.20 – CF1.21	Propose that the words “West/east of” be deleted and replaced with “ W estern and E astern extension to”.

Editorial Changes – Proposals Map

SITE / POLICY / OTHER	REQUIRED CHANGE
Allocation annotations	Amend all allocation annotations to remove the spacing between the letters and numerals, and revise to literal number format (i.e. HG1.1 instead of HG1.01).
Policy NH3 – SINC allocations	Correction to SINC allocations to remove annotation where it extends beyond the CCBC administrative boundary.
TR4.1 – Park and Ride, Rhymney (page 4)	An annotation for TR4.1 needs to be included on the Proposals Map.
Penpedairheol Settlement Boundary (page 15)	The small area of land, which comprises the village green, (adjacent to Bryncoed Terrace) should be included in the settlement boundary, as per the deposit version of the Proposals Map.
TR4.2 – Park and Ride, Bargoed (page 16)	An annotation for TR4.2 needs to be included on the Proposals Map.
MN2.6 – East of Nelson – Coal (pages 19 & 20)	An annotation for MN2.6 needs to be included on the Proposals Map.
MN2.7 – North of Pentwynmawr – Coal (page 21)	An annotation for MN2.7 needs to be included on the Proposals Map.
FC41 - SI 1.6 - Aberbargoed, Cefn Fforest and Pengam (page 15 & 16)	Change the annotation of FC41 on the Proposals Map from SI1.16 to SI1.6.
LE1.10 - Libanus Fields, Pontllanfraith (page 21)	Change the annotation of Libanus Fields on the Proposals Map from LE1.12 to LE1.10.
LE1.20 – Cwmcarn Memorial Green (page 27)	Change the annotation of Cwmcarn Memorial Green on the Proposals Map from LE1.19 to LE1.20.
LE5.18 – West of Commercial Street, Senghenydd (page 29)	Change the annotation of land West of Commercial Street on the Proposals Map from LE5.17 to LE5.18.
TR4.4 – Park and Ride, Llanbradach (page 30)	An annotation for TR4.4 needs to be included on the Proposals Map.
HG1.75/CF1.25 - Cwm Ifor Primary School (page 35)	Change the shading of HG1.75/CF1.25 so that it shows both the housing and community facilities allocations.
LE4.14 - Adjacent to St Cenydd School, Caerphilly (pages 35 & 39)	Change the annotation of land Adjacent to St Cenydd School on the Proposals Map from LE4.13 to LE4.14.
LE4.12 – Adjacent to Bedwas	Change the annotation of land Adjacent to

SITE / POLICY / OTHER	REQUIRED CHANGE
Comprehensive School, Bedwas (page 36)	Bedwas Comprehensive School on the Proposals Map from LE4.11 to LE4.12.
LE1.32 – Adjacent to Church and War Memorial, Machen (page 37)	An annotation for LE1.32 needs to be included on the Proposals Map.
CF1.32 - Old Nantgarw Road, Caerphilly / NH1.3 – Mynydd Eglwysilian (page 39)	Change the shading of CF1.32 so that it reflects both the Community Facility allocation and the SLA allocation (NH1.3)
MN2.8 North East of Nelson – Sand and Gravel (Page 19)	The mineral safeguarding area for sand and gravel should be amended to remove the buffer zone.